

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
BENJAMIN F. HOBBS, SHMUEL S. OREN,
JAMES SWEENEY, AND FRANK WOLAK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH A. SIVAS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL W. WARA
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
dsivas@stanford.edu
mwara@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Unique Attributes of Electricity Have Slowly and Inexorably Shaped the Regional Infrastructure and Wholesale Markets that Exist Today.....	9
A. The Fundamental Properties of Electricity Make It Different in Kind from Direct Energy Sources.....	9
B. The Need for Reliability and Efficiency of Centralized Electricity Generation Led to Today's Highly Interconnected System	12
C. Recent Legislative and Regulatory Changes Paved the Way for the Modern Regional Wholesale Electricity Markets.....	16
II. Today's Regional Electricity Markets Are Inconsistent with the Constraints Posed by the Court of Appeals Decision	21
A. Modern Wholesale Electricity Markets Are Regional In Nature	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Lower Court’s Interpretation of the Good Neighbor Provision Is Incompatible with the Physical, Regulatory, and Economic Operation of the U.S. Electric System.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Gainesville Utilities v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 515 (1971).....	15
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	13, 14, 17
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam and Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 79 <i>et seq.</i>	13
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	14
16 U.S.C. §§ 824j-824k	17
16 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2012 PJM-MISO Joint and Common Market Initiative, <i>available at</i> http://www.pjm.com/ committees-and-groups/stakeholder-meetings/ stakeholder-groups/pjm-miso-joint-common. aspx	19
Energy Information Administration, Annual Energy Review 2011 (2012), <i>available at</i> http:// www.eia.gov/totalenergy/data/annual/index.cfm	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Energy Information Administration, <i>The Changing Structure of the Electric Power Industry: An Update</i> (1997), available at http://books.google.com/books?id=C5W8uxwMqdUC&printsec=frontcover&source=gbs_ge_summary_r&cad=0#v=onepage&q&f=false	18
EPA, <i>Documentation for EPA Base Case v.4.10 Using the Integrated Planning Model</i> (Aug. 2010), available at http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=EPA-HQOAR-2009-0491-0309	27
Harold L. Platt, <i>The Electric City</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1991)	12
Order Accepting Implementation Agreement, 143 FERC 61,298 (June 28, 2013)	20
Paul Joskow, <i>Creating a Smarter U.S. Electricity Grid</i> , 26 J. Econ. Perspectives 29 (Winter 2012), available at http://pubs.aeaweb.org/doi/pdfplus/10.1257/jep.26.1.29	10, 22
Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000, 89 FERC 61,285 (Dec. 20, 1999)	17
S. Hunt, <i>Making Competition Work in Electricity</i> (John Wiley & Sons, Inc., New York) (2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Department of Energy: Solar Energy Technologies Program, <i>The Role of Electricity Markets and Market Design in Integrating Solar Generation</i> , Solar Integration Series, May 2011, available at http://www1.eere.energy.gov/solar/pdfs/50058.pdf	22
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Clean Energy Website, http://www.epa.gov/cleanenergy/energy-and-you/affect/air-emissions.html	1
